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AUGUST 2, 2012

(WHEREAS this matter was scheduled for a term of General

Sessions court, the defendant appeared along with his

counsel of record. The hearing began at 11:42 a.m.)

THE COURT: All right, Mr. Tucker, you're recognized.

MR. TUCKER: Thank you, Your Honor, may it please the
Court. This is Indictment 2011-GS-21-0744, State of South
Carolina versus James Bernett Green. This is a three count
indictment, Your Honor, to which Mr. Green is entering a
guilty plea to all three. There are two counts of felony DUIL
with death. He’s pleading guilty to those. He is also
pleading guilty to count three, which is DUI -- felony DUI
with great bodily injury.

For the DUI -- felony DUI involving death, he could get
from one year up to 25 years. For the felony DUI great bodily

injury, he could get from 30 days up to 15 years. There is a

.recommendation of a concurrent sentence. Beyond that, there

are no other recommendations, Your Honor.
He does have an additional set of charges he picked up
after this particular set that he’s pleading guilty to here

today. That’s Indictment 2011-GS-21-1571, resisting arrest,

‘habitual traffic offender, and failure to stop for a blue

light. Those charges are being dismissed pursuant to this

plea here today.

THE COURT: Mr. Anderson, do you represent Mr. Green?

]
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MR. ANDERSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Have you explained to him the offense of
felony driving under the: influence resulting in death, the
fact that there is a minimum mandatory one year and maximum 25
years, the fact that this is a violent and serious offense
subject to the three strike rule?

MR. ANDERSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Does he also understand that this for all
practical purposes will be served day for day subject to the
85 percent rule?

MR. ANDERSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: He understands that?

MR. ANDERSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And the fact that he’s pleading to two
separate and distinct offenses, felony DUI resulting in death?

MR. ANDERSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And felony driving under -- under the
influence with great bodily injury and the fact that there’s a
minimum mandatory 30 days, maximum 15 years on that? He
understands the potential penalties, the elements, collateral
ramifications, and his constitutional rights?

MR. ANDERSON: Yes,; sir.

THE COURT: And how does he wish to plead?

MR. ANDERSON: Your Honor, he’s indicated he would like

to plead guilty.
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THE CéaRT: Do you agree with his decision to do so?

MR. ANDERSON: Yes, sir, I do.

THE COURT: Do you feel if called upon to do so the State
could prove him guilty beyond a reasonable doubt?

MR. ANDERSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: All right. Let’s place Mr. Green under oath
if we could.

THE CLERK: Please raise your right hand. Do you swear
to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth,
so help you God?

DEFENDANT: Yes, I do.

THE COURT: Mr. Green, are you under the influence of any
drugs or alcohol here today?

DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Are you experiencing any kind of physical or
mental problem that could prevent you from understanding
what’s going on here today?

DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: I want you to pay very close attention as Mr.
Tucker summarizes the facts that bring us here today.

MR. TUCKER: Thank you, Your Honor, may it please the
Court. Your Honor, before I get into the facts, I wanted to
bring the Court’s attention to the presence of some family
members of one of the victims. This is Wiiliam and Margaret

Burgess. They are the mother and father of one of the

-5-
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victims, Méiissa Harrold. They are hegé on behalf of their
daughter. Also present today is Trooper Marcus Lee. He
investigated this particular incident.

Also, Your Honor, one of the victims, the one that
sustained the great bodily injury, Alphonso Harrold, he is the
husband of Melissa Harrold. He could not be present here
today. He wanted me to hand up a letter which I have shown
Mr. Anderson already and with the Court’s permission I’d like
to hand up to you at this time.

THE COURT: Very good. All right and what I -- what I'm
going to do probably is let’s go ahead and -- and see whether
or not this is a plea that we can take. We're going to put
the facts on the record and before we hear mitigation from the
defense, I‘1l1 allow you to -- to allow the victims to speak
and we’ll take a look at this letter at that time as well. If
you could, put the facts on the record and lét’s see whether
or not the plea is appropriate.

MR. TUCKER: Yes, Your Honor, may it please the Court.
This incident occurred on December 25", 2010, Christmas Day at

around 3:20 a.m. of that morning. On that particular morning,

|there was a one car vehicle accident that occurred on West

Shirley Road near Pamplico in Florence County. The wvehicle

was traveling west-bound. It was a 2002 Chevrolet SUV.

Apparently, what had happened is the vehicle ran off the

-- the road to the right, snatched the wheel back to the left,

~6-




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

over corrected. The wvehicle careenedAgéck into the right side
shoulder of the road, turned sideways when it collided with
the ditch, and then flipped over. Subsequently, all five
occupants were ejected out of that particular vehicle. The
occupants were a Catherine Fulmore, Melissa Harrold, Brett
McFadden; and Alphonso Harrold, as well as the driver, -Mr.
Jamie Green.

When first responders first arrived on scene, they found
that Mr. Brett McFadden was deceased. He was face-down in one
of the adjacent ditches that had had é lot of water drainage
in it. They were unable to revive him and he was pronounced
dead there at the scene.

Melissa Harrold had sustained serious injuries. She was
transported to a local hospital. Mr. Alphonso Harrold
suffered very severe injuries. He was air-lifted to New
Hanover County Hospital in Wilmington, North Carolina. Both
Ms. Fulmore and Mr. Green were also subsedquently transported
to local hospitals.

Trooper Lee was the first trooper assigned and responding
to that particular location. He had actually was just on his

way to work. I think he was getting ready when he heard the

{call go out. When some of the other first responders got

there and realized the gravity and the seriousness of the

situation, Trooper Lee was -— was out there and encountered

what I just described to you initially.

7L
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When he arrived, he ascertained, 6f course, that the
occupants of the vehicle had all been ejected. He tracked
down where they were at the hospital. He went first I believe
to where Ms. Harrold, Melissa Harrold, had been transported
and I believe he got there at around six o’clock. That was at
Carolinas Hospital and from where Trooper Lee was at his
vantage point, he could actually see them actually trying to
resuscitate and bring all their healing powers to bear to try
to save Ms. Harrold’s life at about 6;20 that morning. They
were unsuccessful and she expired there.

Trooper Lee went to where Mr. Green Was. Once he arrived
there, he ascertained that Mr. Green had been under the
influencé. He directed that a blood sample and a ﬁrine sample
be collected. They were subsequently sent off to SLED and the
results were that Mr. Green, who was the driver of the vehicle
~-- and Mf. Greén admitted as much to Trooper Lee there in the
hospital. The blood alcohol content was .14. He also tested
positive for marijuana as well,

In ascertaining what had happened, Trooper Lee was able
to determine that apparently there was a party earlier that
day. This would have been on Christmas Eve, which I believe
is Mr. Green’s birthday. Apparently, they had been there and.
that had carried over to the following morning and they were
on their way I believe back home when this happened. So

everyone in the vehicle obviously knew each other and were

oy
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related to\;ome extent. I believe actﬁglly Mr. Brent
McFadden’s family is related to Mr. Green and they are here I
guess in support of Mr. Green. Trooper Lee is here to provide
what he was able to see and was able to determine,
particularly with regards to victim notification and things
along those lines.

With regards to the hospital tests, Your Honor, I’ve told
you that the blood alcohol content was .148. Mr. Green did
positively and unequivocally tell Trooper Lee that he was, in
fact, driving the vehicle. The MAIT team with the Highway
Patrol was also summcned out. They investigated the -- the
particular crash and, in fact, Trooper Lee only left the
incident location when the MAIT team I believe arrived and
were able to get out and get control of the -- the scene.

In terms of what they were able to establish, Your Honor,
the vehicle was in proper working order. They determined that
the speed of the vehicle when it went off the side of the road
was about 74 miles per hour. They determined that there was
no =- nothing mechanically wrong with that particular vehicle
and it was in good working order.

In terms of a prior record, Your Honor, Mr. Green has a
couple of license suspensions due to controlled substance.
Beginning in ‘94, he was convicted of DUS third offense. In
95, he was convicted of possession with intent to distribute

crack. In ’95, he was also charged with an additional DUS

-9.
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third offeﬂ;e and he also pled guilty Eg assault and battery
of a high and aggravated nature. 1In 2004, he was also
convicted of resisting arrest. 2005, he was also convicted of
failing to stop for a blue light. 1In 2005, he was also
convicted for an additional it looks like resisting arrest.
And in 2006, he was arrested for possession of cocaine and
convicted for second offense,

At this time, Your Honor, I would ask if Trooper Lee
could convey to the Court what he was able to -— to determine
and ascertain. I will tell you before I ask him to speak that
the toxicology report with rfegards to Mr. McFadden indicatea

that he did and was drinking at the time of the accident. He

|wasn’t drinking at the time of the accident, but had alcohol

in his system.

Ms. Harrold’s.parents wanted me to convey to the Court
and I think that Mr. Lee will be able to convey that Ms. (
Harrold, Ms. Melissa Harrold, was not drinking any alcohol and
didn’t have any in her system and that was of great importance
to them and they wanted me to stress that to the Court and I
think that Trooper Lee can tell you how he was able to
ascertain that.

And at this time, I'd ask Trooper Lee if he would like to
say a few words to the Court. Trooper, if you would, just say

your name, first name and last name.

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

~10-
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TROOPEQ LEE: I'm Trooper William Lee. I go by my middle
name, Marcus.

THE COURT: Very good.

TROOPER LEE: I appreciate you giving me the chance to
speak.

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

TROOPER LEE: So this was Christmas morning. It was cold
and I went from my house out to Pamplico that morning just
because of the time constraints. We had one shift getting off
and it was a far greater case than we could put on somebody
that was getting ready to get off that had already been
working all night.

I arrived on the scene. There was fire trucks and EMS
and all out there. I did see Mr. McFadden floating face-down

in the ditch. He was —— already had been pronounced by the

‘emergency technicians there on scene.

I was given information, very little information, but

some information as far as who the occupants were. I was told

‘one occupant was air-lifted to New Hanover and the other --

and one went to Carolinas and then the other two that were

still left were at McLeod and told I needed to track -- was

‘told to track all that down.

I arrived at Carolinas. They have a very large door to
the main trauma room. I stayed well out of the way of the

doctors and nurses that were trying to save Ms. Harrold. They

11 -
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1 |worked on her for probably 20 or 25 minutes while I stood

2 ithere. I could see into the room. They were quite frantic

3 {and around 6:25 or 6:30 in the morning, they pronounced her

4 |dead.

5 Within a matter of minutes after that, my phone rang.

6 |[They had determined that Jamie Green was at McLeod and so I

7 |went to McLeod. I talked to him. He, in fact, told me about
8 |a possible argument that was going on in the back seat and

9 |[that he had turned to -- to see what was going on and get them
107 to calm down and that -- he claims that was the reason he ran
11 |off the road and he did admit to having had something to drink
12 jthat night and so I went ahead and did the felony DUI kit.

13 From there, I went back to Carolinas and I met up with

14 |the coroner, Don Reynolds, deputy coroner. We went in and

15 |spoke to the Burgess family and notified them that their

16 |daughter had passed and from there he and I went down to Lake
17 |City to the only address we had for Brett McFadden and we

18 | found some people that knew him and there was a lady that

19 |claimed to be his wife and it Was probably more of a

20 jgirlfriend situation, but obviously they knew each other quite
21 |well because she was very distraught. One thing I’1ll never

22 |forget is while I was -- while Don and I were telling her

23 |about it, I heard some sniffling from behind me and I turned
24 |to look and there was a young boy about that tall and I asked

25 him if that was his father and he told me he was.

12 -
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From fﬁgﬁ on, allVI did the rest 6} the day was
paperwork. So that was the extent of what I saw. He filled
everything else in so I appreciate your time.

THE COURT: Thank you for being here.

MR. TUCKER: Your Honor, before we hear from the
Burgesses, I'd like to also add that an autopsy was done on

Brett McFadden. The forensic pathologist was able to

|determine that Mr. McFadden expired from injuries he received

as a force of trauma to his head and cervical spine aresa,
which were directly related teo the crash itself.

Ms. Harrold, Melissa Harrold, was taken to the hospital
as you heard. Tﬁey were able to determine there that
obviously due to the trauma she sustained during the crash
that that was a direct and proximate result of -- of her
death.

Mr. Harrold suffered -- Aphonso Harrold suffered a broken
neck. I can tell you that he was on a cane for a good while
after this particular incident and has only recently returned
to work which is -- which is where he is now and why he wanted
me tovhand up the -- the letter to you.

In terms of age, Melissa Harrold was 27 years old at the
time of her death. Brett McFadden was 48 years old at the
time of his death. Alphonso Harrold was 33 at the time of the

accident, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. I want -- I want to hear from the

13-
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victim’s fégily, but before we do that;&Mr. Green, you'’ve
heard those facts. Are you indeed -- are those facts true?

DEfENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Are you indeed guilty of felonyADUI resulting
in death on two separate counts?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And felony driving under the influence with
great bodily injury?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: You stand before me pleading guilty, but you
don’t have to plead guilty to anything. You could exercise
your right to a jury trial. In that process, the jury would
determine whether or not the Staté could actually prove you
guilty beyond a reasonable doubt. I would charge the jury as
a matter of law that yoﬁ're presumed to be innocent and no one
could require that you take the witness stand.

Now, if you wanted to, you could and you could subpoena
witnesses on your own behalf. 1In addition to that, you and
your lawyer could cross examine the State’s witnesses. . You'd
have an opportunity to eyeball them and confront them as they
testified against you.

Do you realize by pleading guilty you’re giving up all
these rights?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you still wish to plead gquilty?

-14-
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.DEFENSX%T: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Are you indeed guilty?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: All right. Plea negotiations, Mr. Tucker?

MR. TUCKER: Just that these sentences run concurrent,
Your Honor.

THE COURT: Is that your understanding, Mr. Anderson?

MR. ANDERSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Is that your understanding, Mr. Green?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Green, are you satisfied with your
lawyer?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Have you understood all your conversations
with him?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Have you understood all the collateral
consequences of these pleas?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Have you understood all your conversations
with regard to your constitutional righté?

DEFENDANT: Yes; sir.

THE COURT: All right and you understand the -- that
these offenses -- two of these offenses are serious offenses

and strikes under the three strike rule; do you understand

-15-
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that?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: All right and do yod need any additional time
to confer with your lawyer?

DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Any complaints with your lawyer whatsoever?

DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: All right. Has anybody promised you
anything, threatened you, pressured you, mistreated you in any
way, shape or form in an effort to get you to plead guilty
here today?

DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Has it been your decision to plead guilty?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Are you indeed guilty?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Have you understood all my questionsé

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT:' Have your answers been truthful?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you understand that you have 10 days to
ap@eal any decision I might render here today?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Based on your testimony, I find there’s a

substantial factual basis for your plea, that your decision

216 -
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was freely ;nd voluntarily entered into, knowingly and
intelligently with the consent of competent counsel with whom
you say you are satisfied. 1I’1ll be glad to hear from the
victims at this time and then I’11 be glad to hear from the
defense in mitigation.

MR. TUCKER: Mrs. Burgess, if you would, please stand and
identify yourself, both your first name and last name.

MRS. BURGESS: My name is Margaret Ann Burgess.

THE COURT: Ms. Burgess, thank you for being here. 1I'11
be glad to hear anything that you’ve got to say. Yes, ma’am?

MRS. BURGESS: Yes. I stand here on behalf of my
daughter, Melissa Ann Burgess Harrold, which is my baby girl.
First of all, I would like to say that I don’t hold hatred in
my heart for no one because I know one day that I’m going to
leave here and when I leave, if I live right and do right,
that I’'11 be able to go to heaven. That’s my journey. So
first of all, I don’t -- I don’t have hatred in my heart, but
I'm just going to speak a little bit about Melissa.

Melissa was my baby. Melissa was a joy. I love Melissa
with all my hea?t. Melissa was a -- a good person, very
spiritual, independent peréon with her mom and her family.
She loved her family. Melissa loved her husband. She loved
being a wife.

Melissa worked at Cooks Association. She loved her

patients. That was something that gave her a joy to go there

17 -
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every day to work with those patients éhd she -- YOu know,
she’d bring in little things like prom for them and she’d
bring in movies for them and let them get the enjoyment of --
of living, you know, the things that she felt that would make
them happy. The ones that couldn’t come out, she made her a
little folling wheel and she would go in the rooms and sing to
them and do different things.

Melissa was a member of the church that I'm a pastor of.
Melissa sang on the choir. Melissa was the missionary
president. She was the missionary president. I mean she was
the secretary of the missiocnary conference.

And she was just a sweet girl and every morning I would
always call Melissa and tell her how much I love her and she
loved her mama. Melissa got married and one of the things she
told Alphonso was I don’t want to leave and go to another city
because I want to stay and live by my mom. She would call me;
I would call her and I always would tell her how much I love
her.

The death of Melissa has been really an impact on me
because that’s my child and if you haven’t never lose a child,
then you don’t know. When your child -~ when you lose your
child -- and we all know that we’re all going to leave her one
day because the Word of God tells us. He said I'm coming the
hour that you think not. But when you lose your child, that’s

like something that runs from your heart down to your soul and

-18-
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it lets youAknow this is where this chfid laid and as long as
I live I'm going to always miss Melissa because I’m her mom
and I love her, but I do want the Court to know that I don’t
hold hatred in my heart for no one because one day when I
leave this world, I'm going to live with my Father.

But I do love my daughter and I miss her and -I'm standing
here on behalf of Melissa. I didn’t came to put nobody down,
but I came to let the world know, hallelujah, that that’s my
child and I love my baby and I miss her so much. Hallelujah,
Jesus, 1 miss my baby. Nobody knows how I miss her. That'’s
my baby and I miss her, but God knows; Hallelujah. Thank
you, Jesus, that I don’t hold hatred in my heart. Mr. Green,
I don’t hold hatred in my heart for you and I want you to know
that I don’t hold hatred in my heart for you and I want you to
know‘that personally and that’s all I have to say.

THE COURT: Very good.

MRS. BURGESS: Thank you, thank you.

MR. TUCKER: Do you want to say something?

MR. BURGESS: Yes.

MR. TUCKER: If you would, just state your first name and
last name.

MR. BURGESS: My name is William Burgess, Jr. I’'m the
daddy of Melissa Burgess. I think everybody in this courtroom
can listen to what I have to say and the sacrifices made by my

baby losing her life and everybody in here need to know if

-19-
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you' re going‘to drink, don’t get behind a steering wheel.
That’s why we’re here now having this,session. Of course, my
baby lost her life.

You know, there’s nothing wrong with enjoying life, but
when you ain’t able to take care of what’s going on around
you, you need to step back. To the Green family, I don’t hold
no animosity in my hearf for you because there ain’t nothing
you can do or nobody else can do can give me my baby back, but
I want to say to everybody I love my baby ---

MRS. BURGESS: Yes, Jesus.

MR. BURGESS: --- and I'm hurting when you see me
standing.

MRS. BURGESS: Yes, Lord Jesus, I love you.

‘MR. BURGESS:’ I only had two kids and that was my baby
and I want to say to each and every one of you teach y;ur
children. You parents and some of you in here right here,
when you leave here today, you’'re going to go get something to
drink. Because you don’t know how I feel, don’‘t say I know
how you feel, Mr. Burgess, because until you lose one of the
best things that God can give you out of heaven, which is your
child, then you’ll understand what I’m talking about.

But'nothing'Wronngith enjoying life, but there’s a way
you do it. You can enjoy without‘§omebody else losing their
life. And I want to say to this Court not only on behalf of

my daughter, Your Honor, but from now on, we want you to send

-30 -
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a strong megzége out in our community. If you come out and
take somebody’s life because of your negligence of drinking
and driving, you will answer to it.

And as I go to my seat, the Bible says don’t take away

something you can’t give back. When you take somebody’s life,

{you can’t give it back. And again to the Green family, we

don’t hold animosity on y’all because Jamie didn’t make my
daughter get in that car. She got in there on her own and
everybody else got in there. They got in there on their own,
you know. Thank you.

MR. TUCKER: That’s all the State has, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Anything further, Mr. Tucker?

MR. TUCKER: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Mr. Anderson, you’re recognized.

MR. ANDERSON:. Judge, may it please the Court. Your

Honor, as Mr. Tucker indicated, the day that I guess these

1motions or these events got set into motion was Jamie’s

birthday. Your Henor, I think he was turning 33 or 34 at the

time and they went to either a club or somebody’s house and it

{was Christmas Eve so I think some drinking was going on not

lonly for Jamie’s birthday, but because it was Christmas Eve.

Your Honor, the young man that was thrown out of the car
and died, his blood alcohol was a 21. As you’ve heard,
Jamie’s was a 14. Judge, it sounds like Mrs. Melissa Harrold

didn’t have any alcochol in her system. I don’t know about
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Alphonso and the other person that wasxiiding in the car was
Jamie’s wife, Catherine, who is standing beside him.

Judge; this -- they went to -- Jamie went home, got home
safely. I think some people wanted to go back out so they
came to Jamie’s house and I think -- Alphonso Green [sic.] and
Melissa Green [sic.], I think they were riding together. They
came to Jamie’s house and actually parked their car at Jamie’s
mama’s house and then the five of them went back out. I don’t
know why they went back out,; Your Honor. I’'m sure it sounded
like a good idea at the time. 1In ret?ospect, it was the worst
thing in the world that anybody could have done.

But, Judge, they went out and Jamie indicated to me that
he heard some fussing in the background and he turned around
to tell them to be guiet. He told the same thing to the
trooper here, Marcus Lee, and that'’s when he thinks he lost
control of the vehicle. Your Honor, originally his wife,
Melissa was dri&ing the car. I'm not -- I'm sorry. Catherine

was driving the car. She started throwing up. They would

drive about a block, a block and a half; she’d pull over and

throw up. She’d drive a block, a block and a half, pull over
and throw up. So Jamie thought he was okay to drive. Heé
said, let me drive. You’re too sick to drive, I'11 drive. So
he actually got out ﬁhe car and got behind the wheel. He
wasn’t driving originally, but he ended ﬁp driving.

Your Honor, he and Melissa —-- I'm sorry. He and
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Catherine Hé&e two children together. &; think he has five
boys and three girls so he’s got eight total. He’s actually
also -—- even though he’s only 35, Your Honor, he’s got some
grandchildren.

Judge, he spent a week in the hospital after this
incident happened. He went in Christmas Day and got out New
Year’s Day. New Year’s Day, he went to jail in Effingham and
then he stayed in Effingham for three days before he bonded
out.

Judge, since that time he’s been told by several doctors

he needs to have work done on his hip. He’s also been told

‘that the cartilage in his spine is messed up and that he needs

to have neck surgery to have that fixed. He’s applied for
disability because he cannot work. That is still pepding.
Steve Calcutt was actually handling that claim for him.
Judge, he’s worked all his life prior to that. He’s got his
family here with him, his wifeé, his mom, and other family
members .

Your Honor, as you’ve heard, this was a one-car accident
and as you’ve heard everybody voluntarily got in the car. As
you’ve heard, this .invelved a lot of family. The man that was
killed that was found in the ditch, he was his cousin. His
grandfather —-- he’s somehow related to Alphonso Green [sic.].
I think his grandfather’s son -- he thinks -- he refers to

Alphonso as his uncle and he referred to Melissa as his aunt.
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I'm not exazzly sure of the kinship hefé, Your Honor, but his
father and Alphonso’s -- I mean his grandfather and Alphonso’s
grandfather were the same man. But, Judge, every time I've
met with him, he’s broken down crying. He’s indicated to me
that he thinks about this every single day.

Judge, I’'ve got a couple of pictures from the night that
this happened. 1I’ve already showed them to Mr. Tucker. . This
is just a picture that was taken in the kitchen and that has
Alphonso in it, as well as my client and then the other man,
Mr. McFadden, that died. As I indicated to you, Yéur Honor,
it was a birthday party/Christmas Eve party so there was
drinking involved. Your Honor, this is another picture that
was taken_that has my client, Mr. Alphonso, and also Mr.
McFadden, the gentleman that died.

THE COURT: Which one is Mr. McFadden?

MR. ANDERSON: Your Honor, Mr. McFadden is this gentleman
right here. |

THE COURT: All rightt‘

MR. ANDERSON: And tﬁié is Mr. Green. I mean I'm sorry,
not Mr. Green, Mr. Harrold.

THE COURT: Very good.

MR. ANDERSON: But, Your Honor, as I’ve indicated to you,
this was just a tragic event. My client would do anything in
the world to take it back. This is a picture of Ms. Melissa

Harrold, Your Horior, that was taken of her that night. It

7




10
i1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

25

i

looks like gie was, you know, having a ;bod time at the -- not
drinking, not a good time like that, but just enjoying
herself, having fun. That’s her sitting down and then her
husband, Mr. Alphonso Harrold, beside her.

But, Judge, I would just ask you to -—- my client has
never had a DUI in the past: I mean he has had some arrests.
He has had some trouble driving under suspension, but he’s
never had a DUI. I would ask you to take that into |
consideration, Your Honor. 1I'd also ask you to hear from him
and any of his family members that wish to speak.

THE COURT? Has he ever spent any time in the Department
of Corrections? He has a right significant record.

MR. ANDERSON: On that -- not the ---

THE COURT: 1It’s not the worst of records, but he’s had
some serious offenses.

MR. ANDERSON: Your Honor ---

THE COURT: Has he ever spent any time in the Department
of Corrections?

MR, ANDERSON: In 1995 when he got that I think drug
charge, he did spend some time in the Department of
Corrections.

THE COURT: All right, very good. All right, I’1ll be
glad to hear from anybody who would like to speak.

DEFENDANT: First, I would like to tell them that I'm

very sorry.
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THE CSS%T: All right. One -- onéﬁthing, Mr. Green,
these are very difficult situations, very sensitive matters,
and I want to hear anything that you’ve got to say and any
expressions of sympathy and -- and -- but I'm going to ask
that you direct your comments directly to me.

DEFENDANT: Okay-

THE COURT: I just always think that’s not a good idea
for the victims to talk to defendants and defendants to talk
to victims. These will be directed to me and I’11 be glad to
hear anything you’ve got to say in that respect. Very good.

DEFENDANT: First of all, I would like to tell the
family, you know, I’m very sorry because i live with this
every day. Every day that goes by, I miss them people every
day. I wake up and it’s just ain’t no good no more. I can’t
help my kids. I barely get to play with my grandkids because
after this incident, I didn’t want to get too attached to them
because I didn’t know what was going on and every day it |

bothers me so bad. That’s why I've been wanting to say this.

You knoéw, I'm sorry about this. I never had the chance to say |

it because of my bond, but I really wanted you to know that I

‘hope God forgives me and I hope to take that because I never

meaned to také anybody’s life and I'm very sorry. The only
thing I ask is y’all have mercy on me today.
THE COURT: All right, anybody else would like to speak?

MRS. GREEN: My name is Catherine Green.
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THE COURT: Yes, ma’am.
MRS. GREEN: And, Your Honor, like the judge -- like the
attorney said, I was the one originally driving on the night

of -— I took sick, I tried two or three times, stopped,

1pulled over, but to keep going, but I couldn’t kept going and

Jamie took it upon hisself to drive. He said we got to get
home. That was his words. I want to get everybody home.

And to the families; I’'m so sorry that it happened. I am
so very sorry. We are sorry as well.

THE COURT: Very gocod.

MRS. GREEN: That’s all I got to say.

THE COURT: Thank you.

MS. GREEN: I’m Jamie’s mother and I just wanted to say

that I hold myself responsible. If I hadn’t havé had the

party for Jamie, it wouldn’t have never happened. It would

‘have never happened. And afterwards, Jamie did not want to go

to that club. Heé didn’t want to go there. They made him go.
They made my baby go.

THE COURT: Very good. Anybody else? Yes, ma’am, your
full name?

MS. DICKEY: My name is Arlisha Dickey and:I’m Jamie’s

daughter. I know driving with a DUI is serious and it's

wrong, but on behalf of our family we are here to say that we

are sorry and like Melissa’s mother said, we can’t feel her

pain because we never lost a child of our own and I do have a
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child of mf';wn and I don’t want to theée people to think that
because I know it’s a hard thing, but I just ask today that
y’all have mercy upon my father.

MS. BURGESS: May it please the Court, Your Honor. My
name is Lashawnda Burgess and I'm employed here with the
Department of Juvenile Justice. I’m married to Jamie’s middle
brother. I, too, can attest to that night. I was there at my
mother—in-law’s house and it was a party for Jamie’s birthday.

The victim’s husband, Alphonso -- Jamie did not want to
go. He insisted on Jamie going out for his birthday to
celebrate. Jamie did say I don’t want to go, I'm going to go
ahead on home and get ready for Christmas, but Alphonsco
insisted on taking him out for his birthday. So they left and
they went on to the club. My husband and I did not go. We
didn’t go because we had a son and that was his first
Christmas so we -=- my husband had to go home to play the Santa
Claus role, Your Honor, so that’s why we didn’t go.

But I stand here and I say te you on behalf of the Green

family and behalf of my brother-in-law we, too, are very, very

sorry for what took place. I know that Jamie does live with
this every day. Not a day goes by that he’s not crying. In
fact, Jamie still has Melissa’s and Brett’s shoes out of the
car and that bothers him every day.

Mr. and Mrs. William, we cannot bring Melissa back, but-

I’'m sure that if Jamie could, he would. Melissa was a very
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sweet girl. I went to school with Melissa as well.
Your Honor, I'm just asking that you please have mercy
and be as lenient as possible as you can on my brother-in-law.

The record that you see in front of you, that is not Jamie.

Jamie is not that type of person. There are things that

happened in the past. We’ve all done wrong in our past, but

Jamie is not that person that you see. Jamie has changed and

11, too, can stand here and say that he has made major changes

in his life. He has grown up. So I ask that you please not
judge him based upon what you see and you be as merciful and
lenient as possible. Thank you.

MR. BRIAN GREEN: My name is Brian Green and I'm Jamie’s
grand-uncle and we grew up with the Burgesses, went to school
with them. There was times that I have came to Ms. Burgess in

the laundromat and asked her to please pray with me. Jamie --

‘really I'm -- I'm sorry these two people lost their lives, but
I’'m glad this day has came because Jamie -- it has haunted
Jamie ever since it -- ever since -- ever since the thing
‘happened.

I once upon a time worked for the Department at SCDC and
I -- Jamie knows that I’m not a person for foolishness. His
mother knows I‘m not a person for foolishness and really
biologically I have no children, but city-wise, Lake City, I
have a whole bunch of children. I'm not a person for

foolishness and I know. Jamie coming to me, I know it has
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hurted him:w He has -- he has confesseéito me. He has
confessed to other -- other.family members.

I’'m the youngest of 10 children. My mother had 10
children, five boys, five girls. My family scheduled a
retreat where some of them couldn’t be here,; but we really
could go over —-- you know, we really could have been more
populated in this building. I’m really hurting. I’'m hurting
and, Mr. and Ms. William Burgess, sincerely in our heéarts we
are so sorry that this happened. If it was magical or if we
could beg Jesus, you could have your daughter back because we
-— we are a family, the Green family in Lake City. We stick
together. We love each other.

Like I say, Jamie -- I'm Jamie’s mother’s uncle. We're
six months -- we’re six months apart. I can remember when he
came into this world. He did some things, but that’s one
thing that we try to tell our family and coach our children
not to do. I'm sure -- I was working that night, but I’'m sure
-- you know, and my mother taught us Christmas Eve night is a
night you go home because Santa -- you better do Santa Claus,
that you better be there for your childréen. You’d better have
enerqgy.

Deep down in our hearts, we’re sorry and I’m asking yéu,
Judge Nettles, to have mercy upon us. .

THE COURT: Anything further, Mr. Anderson?

MR. ANDERSON: No, sir, Your Honor.
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(Whereupon, there is a pause in the proceedings.)

SENTENCE OF THE COURT

THE COURT: All right. You know, of all the things I'm
called upon to do as a judge, the most difficult is -- is
criminal sentencing. The crimes that I find most difficult to
sentence is felony DUI and the reason for that is that anybody

who has ever had a drink of an alcoholic beverage moére than

‘likely, including just about everybody in this courtroom who

has ever had a drink of alcoholic beverage, has driven an
automobile thereafter and.when you do that, you’ve taken a lot
of responsibility on and -- and it’'s only by the grace of God
that we haven’t been killed as a result of that and haven’t
killed somebody as a result of that.

But a lot of people say that this is not a c¢rime of
intent because Mr. Green didn’t mean to kill anybody, but he
did voluntarily drink an alcoholic beverage and smoke some
marijuana and get behind the wheel and drive and for that he’s
going to have to be held accountable and anybody here in this
courtroom who does that is going to have to be accountable and
I mean it’s -- it’s just a tough consequence of life.

I do want to talk with the victims’ family. Thank y’all
for being here. You know, forgiveness is an easy thing in the
abstract, in a vacuum, but to put it in practice is a very,
very hard thing to do and I appreciate your words and your

presence and the fact that you have extended forgiveness from
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your heart £o,the -- to the defendant. I think that that’s
certainly a good thing to do ;hd it’s a healthy thing to do.
I mean it’s the right thing to do.

And I do want to say to Mr. Green I -- I do this day in
and day out and it seems like, you know, when I travel
throughout the state, I don’t know why it seems like that I
must hear more felony DUIs than anybody.I know. I don’t know
why that is, but of the defendants that I have séentenced, I
truly believe that you are remorseful. I believe deep in your

heart you’re sorry and that if you could bring these

individuals back that you -- that you would and I believe

|that. 1I‘ve taken into consideration all the facts and

circumstances, your prior record, and I’1l1l just do the very
best I can.

The other thing that’s my job to do is the seﬁtencing.
It’s not the victims’ job; it’s my job. I'm going to have to
do that and I accept responsibility for that and I also have
the responsibility of maintaining order in the courtroom.
These are very difficult times for everybody. Tt’s difficult
for the victims’ family, it’s difficult for the defendant’s
family, and there will be no outbursts from énybody and I'm
going to ask law enforcement if there are outbursts to go
ahead and you doh’t have to get the go ahead from me. If
there are any outbursts, I want you to take them into custody.

We don’t want any more sorry or anymore grief here today.
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There will ge no outbursts. That’s my job is to maintain
order in this court and I expect everybody to keep the proper
decorum.

All right, Mr. Green, on Indictment 2011-GS-21-0744,
felony driving under the influence, the sentence of the Court
is that you be committed to the State Department of
Corrections for a period of 12 years, sentence will run
cencurrent.

With regard to Indictment 2011-GS-21-0744, felony driving
under the influence, the sentence of the Court is you be
committed to the State Department of Corrections for a perioed
of 12 years, sentence will run concurrent.

With regard to Indictment 2011-GS-21-0744, felony driving
under the influence, the sentence of the Court is you be
committed to the State Department of Corrections for a period
of 12 years, sentence to run concurrent.

Good luck to you.

MR. TUCKER: Thank you, Your Honor.

(Whereupon, the proceedings end at 12:23 p.m.)

-—- END REQUESTED TRANSCRIPT ---
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application; that | know the contents thereof; that it includes every ground known to me for
vacating, setting aside or correcting the conviction and sentence attacked in this application; and
that the matters and allegations therein set forthgre true.

L4

SWORN to and subscribed before me this (5
day of - Ncvrom ba- X

/ /%/ L(/-M,Q, (L.S.)

Notary Public ¢

i..y Commission Expires

My Commission Expire§¢tober 8, 2014

Revised 372003



APPLICATION TO PROCEED WITHOUT PAYMENT
OF COSTS AND AFFIDAVIT
IN SUPPORT THEREOF
L,

4y

, hereby apply for leave to proceed in this action without prepayment of fees or costs or
security therefor. In support of my application [ declare under penalty of perjury that the
following facts are true:

)]

I am the applicant in this action and I believe | am entitled to redress.

Because of my poverty I am unable to pay the costs of said proceeding or give
security thereof. -

Applicant
SWORN or affirmed to and subscribed before me this
js* day of Nevembaer

, 234l

(e (e
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Car é}ﬂﬁeaves two dead on Christmas - WMBFNcwé.con{, Myrtle B... http://\'yww.wmﬁﬁxews.c’onw:ory/ I3739720/¢ar-gra§h-_leeves-‘-two-dea.
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Car crash leaves two dead on. Chrlstmaé‘—”“

Recommend ‘S}gn Up to see what' your fﬁends recommend. .

Posted Dec. 25, 2010 10:38 AM EST
Updafed Dec 31, 2010 9:39. AM EST

Florence County, SC - By Alisha Laventure mg | emau

FLORENCE SC (WMBF) - Two Florence County resrdents are
dead after the car they were ndrng In ran ‘off ofthe road eariy
Christmas morn!ng - . _

Jamie Green, 34, was behlnd the wheel wnen his 2002 Chevro!et
SUV veered.off of the nght srde of the road around 3:25 am, as
reported by Hrghway Patrol. He and the four passengers were
headed westbound on Shirley Road, also known as Secondary
1064 Saturday morning

Corporal Paul Brothers said the vehicle hit a drtch and turned over. "The. car was torn up,” Fireﬁghter
James Gaskins sald. He was ong of several rescue units that removed the crash victims from the

wreck.

"It looks llke youtook a Irttle matchbox car with a sledge hammer and turned tt on rts side and just hit
't 13 .

The Florence. County Coroner 8 ofﬂce rdentrﬂed the two vrctlms as Brett D. McFadden 58, of Lake
City and Melissa B. Harold, 27, of Olanta. Highway Patrol. sand both were: ejected from the vehic!e

McFadden died at the scene. Harold was taken to Carolinas Hospital, where- she was later-
renounced dead

"It's. Christmas. Somabody shada traglc loss, it's very sad,” Tammy sald. The driver did not: want
the reveal her- surname but she expressed great sofrow for the famiiies of the two' victims.

“I can only share that the good Lord gets them through thls tough situation," she added.-

Alfonso Lorenzo Harold, 33, from Olanta-was taken to the- Grand Strand Regional Medical Center by
air ambulance. Catherine Fuﬂmore 38, of Lake City was taken to McLeod Hospital.

Gaskins thinks the weather played a factor in the accident and urges drivers to be vigilant when
driving.

"the roads, they will be frosted up," Gaskins noted. “When you re going down the road, at least go
5 miles below the speed hmrt Take. your time:"

Corporal Brothers. said the state Hnghway Patrol's Multi-Drscrphnary Accident Investigation Team'is
investigating the accident.

Copyright 2010 WMBF News. All rights reserved.

lof2 11/2/20123:34 PM
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
) INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF FLORENCE )
)
) 2012-CP-21-3001
)
Jamie B. Green, 229373 )
)
Applicant, )
) RETURN
V. )
)
State of South Carolina, )
)
Respondent. )
)

Respondent, making its Return to the Application for post conviction relief (PCR) filed Nov
12, 2012, would respectfully show this Court:

L

Applicant is presently confined in the South Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant to
orders of commitmient of the Florence County Clerk of Court. Applicant was indicted at the April
2011 term of the Florence County Grand Jury for felony driving under the influence with death (two
counts) and felony driving under the influence with great bodily injury (2011-GS-21-744). Karen
Parrott Esquire, and Hank Anderson, Esquire, represented Applicant.

On August 2, 2012, Applicant pled guilty as indicted and was sentenced by the Honorable
Michael Nettles to twelve years imprisonment on each charge, to be served concurrently. Applicant
did not appeal.

Attached herewith and incorporated herein are the records of the Florence County Clerk of
Court regarding the subject conviction, and Applicant’s SCDC records, and if available, the guilty

Page 1 of 4
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plea transcript. Respondent reserves the right to amend this Return upon receipt of any relevant
materials.
IL
Applicant alleges that he is being held in custody unlawfully for the following reasons:
1. “Ineffective assistance of counsel”
“Defense attorney failed to properly investigate the
case or all corroborating witness”
3. “Misconduct by the prosecution including failure to
turn over evidence.”
IL

In a post-conviction relief action, the Applicant bears the burden of proving the allegations in
their application. Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441, 334 S.E.2d 813 (1985). Where the application
alleges ineffective assistance of counsel as a ground for relief, the Applicant must prove that
“counsel's conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial process that the trial
cannot be relied upon as having produced a just result." Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668,
104 S.Ct. 2052, 2064, 80 L.Ed.2d 674, 692 (1984); Butler, 334 S.E.2d 813.

The proper measure of performanée is whether the attorney provided representation within
the range of competence required in criminal cases. The courts presume that counsel rendered
adequate assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable professional
judgment. Strickland, 80 L.Ed.2d 674. The Applicant must overcome this presumption in order to
receive relief. Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 386 S.E.2d 624 (1989).

The reviewing court applies a two-pronged test in evaluating allegations of ineffective

assistance of counsel. First, the applicant must prove that counsel's performance was deficient.

Under this prong, the court measures an attorney's performance by its "reasonableness under
Page 20f 4
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professional norms.” Cherry, -300 S.C. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625, citing Strickland. Second,
counsel's deficient performance must have prejudiced the Applicant such that "there is a reasonable
probability that, but for counsel's unprofessional errors, the result of the proceeding would have been
different.” Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625.

With respect to guilty plea.counsel, the Applicant must show that there is a reasonable
probability that, but for counsel's alleged errors, he would not have pled guilty and would have
insisted on going to trial. Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 106 S.Ct. 366, 88 L.Ed. 2d 203 (1985).

Respondent submits that Applicant cannot satisfy either requirement of the Strickland test.
However, the allegation of ineffective assistance of counsel probably raises questions of fact that the
record does not conclusively refute. Accordingly, Respondent requests an evidentiary hearing to
fully resolve this issue. See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. 264, 305 S.E.2d 247 (1983).

Iv.

The State therefore requests that this Court convene an evidentigry hearing solely on the issue
of ineffective assistance of counsel. As to all other allegations, the State moves for summary
dismissal pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-70 on the basis that there is no genuine issue of
material fact which would necessitate an evidentiary hearing and that those allegations should be
dismissed as a matter of law.

V.

Each and every allegation contained within the application not hereinbefore either expressly

admitted, qualified or explained is hereby denied.

VL

Page 3 of 4



the matter dismissed with prejudice.

WHEREFORE, having made its Return, the State requests that the Application be denied and

_,2012.

Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

JOHN W. McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General

SALLEY W. ELLIOTT
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

TYSON ANDREW JOHNSON, SR.
Assistant Attorney General

By: / /L

ATTO YS FOR RESPONDENT

Office of the Attomey General
P.O. Box 11549

Columbia, SC 29211
Telephone: (803) 734-3737

Page 40f 4
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ‘
) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF FLORENCE )
)
) 2012-CP-21-3001
)
JAMIE B. GREEN, #229373 )
)
Applicant, )
)
Vs ) AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL
)
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, )
)
Respondent. )
)
1. I am an employee of the Respondent in the above-captioned action.
2. Regular communication by mail exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that

this is a proper circumstance of service by mail.

3. I have this day served a copy of the Return in the above-captioned matter on the
following person by depositing same in the United States mail, postage prepaid:

Robert T. King, Esquire
P.O. Box 1764
Florence, SC 29503

DATED this 7™ day of February, 2013.

g ' L
Norma Bigbee, Legal Assistant
For Respondent
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
) TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF FLORENCE ) CASE NO. 2012-CP-21-3001

JAMIE B. GREEN,
Plaintiff,

-vs-— TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Defendant.

October 7, 2013
Marion, South Carolina

BEFORE:
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM H. SEALS, JR., Judge
APPEARANCES:

ROBERT T. KING, Esquire
Attorney for the Plaintiff

JOSHUA THOMAS, Esgqguire
Attorney for the Defendant

KRYSTAL J. SMITH
Court Reporter
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OCTOBER 7, 2013

(WHEREAS this matter was scheduled for a post-conviction
relief hearing, the plaintiff/applicant appeared along
with his counsel of record. The defendant appeared
through counsel of record. The hearing began at 1:41
p.m.)

THE COURT: I’'m ready whenever you are.

MR. THOMAS: He’s on the way.

(Whereupon, there is a pause in the proceedings until the

plaintiff/applicant enters the courtroom.)

THE CLERK: Mr. Green, do you swear or affirm to tell the
truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth, so help you
God?

THE PLAINTIFF: Yes, ma’am.

THE CLERK: Have a seat.

THE COURT: Thank you.

MR. THOMAS: May it please the Court. The next case is
Jamie Green versus thé State of South Carolina, Case Number
2012-CP-21-3001. Mr. Green was indicted in March of 2011 for
felony DUI, death resulting, two counts, and felony DUI, great
bodily injury resulting. He was represented on those charges
by Henry M. Anderson. He pled on August 2md, 2012, to all
three charges as indicted. The Honorable Michael G. Nettles
gave him 12 years to run concurrent on each charge.

-

This PCR was filed November 12th, 2012. Mr. Green is

4-
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JAMIE B. GREEN - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. KING

present and he is represented by Robert T. King. The State is
ready.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. King?

MR. KING: Thank you very much, Your Honor. Unless the
Court would prefer any statements at this time, I'd just ---

THE COURT: Go ahead.

MR. KING: --- call Mr. Green at this time.

THE COURT: That would be fine.

MR. KING: Thank you very much.

JAMIE B. GREEN, being first duly

sworn, testifies as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. KING:

Q: Mr. Green, can you give us your full name, please?
A: Jamie Burnett Green.

Q: And what’s your date of birth?

Q: You filed this petition or application for post-
conviction relief; is that correct?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: All right. And you submitted actually not only an
original application but an amended application as well for
the Court’s benefit; is that right?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: All right. Let’s -- let’s talk about your -- your

25>
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JAMIE B. GREEN - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. KING

application and the grounds that you’re seeking relief from
this Court. If you would, tell us by whom were you
represented on these three charges that the attorney general

just referenced?

A: Hank Anderson.

Q: At one point, you were also represented by ---

1A: Karen Parrott.

Q: But at the time of the plea, who were you represented by?
A: By Hank Anderson.

Q: Tell us, if you would -- and in one of the grounds in

your application, you allege that Mr. Anderson didn’t
effectively represent you. Tell us, if you would -- let’s
talk first about the ground that you raise in terms of
sentencing. What -- what’s your concerns with the sentence
imposed by the Court and your understanding of what that
sentence was going to be leading up to that?

A: Yes. It was supposed to be lesser -- a lesser sentence.
Q: All right. Tell -- tell us what you mean by that?

A: Well, I felt that —— me and him had a conversation and I
took -- I gave my trust into him because of the fact that he
told me that he could have gotten me six years. That’s why I
pleaded gquilty.

Q: Okay. Tell us as much as you can recall about the

conversation with —-- with Mr. Anderson referencing six years’
incarceration?
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JAMIE B. GREEN - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. KING

A: Well, basically, he was having a conversation with me and
my mother -- I mean me and my wife and my stepfather and he
was just telling me that he know he sure that he could at
least get me six years out of the time that I was facing
because it was an accident and that he knowed it wasn’t
intentional.

Q: Okay. Did he talk to you about the sentencing judge and
the choice of judges or anything like that?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: Tell us about that?

A: Well, basically, he asked me which -- which judge that I
felt comfortable going before, would it be Judge Brown or
either it would have been Michael Nettles, and I told him to
make the decision because he was my lawyer.

Q: All right. And ultimately, it ended up being who?

A: Michael Nettles.

Q: And that was whose choice?

A: Mr. Hank Anderson’s.

Q: In terms of the six-year sentence, did Mr. Anderson tell

you anything more about that? About why six years or what led
him to conclude that?

A: Well, he stated that there was a female that had a wreck
somewhere at Hooter’s or something like that and she had
received eight years under the sentence being that she ran

into two cars and had killed like -- I think two or three

-7 -
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JAMIE B. GREEN - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. KING

people got killed in the accident and besides that it was like
several people got ran over on the sidewalk. So he figured
that Mike Nettles would have been more lenient towards my case

being that it was a one-car accident.

Q: Okay. Did he mention anything about that sentence?

A: That same -- you talking about the female sentence?

Q: Yes, sir.

A: Yes. He said she received eight years.

Q: All right. What impact did -- did»the six-year sentence

potential have on your decisions?

A: Say that again?

Q: It was a bad question. I apologize. What role did --
did -- Mr. Anderson telling you that he thought he could get
you a six sentence —-- six-year sentence, what role did that
play in your decision to plead guilty?

A: In my decision?

Q: Yes, sir.

A: Well, I felt that he was my attorney and I had trust in
him so I was led to believe that he stated what he said. You
know, I was going to go with it.

Q: Okay. Now, if he told you a twelve-year sentence, would

you have pled guilty?

A: No, sir.
Q: What sentence did you ultimately receive?
A: Twelve years.
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JAMIE B. GREEN - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. KING

Q: Three twelve-year sentences to run concurrently; is that
right?

Ac: Yes, sir.

Q: Now, let’s -- let’s talk about -- let’s talk about some

other grounds that you raised in your application. Tell us
about pre-trial or pre-hearing -- pre-guilty plea
preparations. You menticned that in your application. Did
Mr. Anderson —-- did Mr. Anderson fail to talk with any
corroborating witnesses on your behalf? Tell us about that.
A: Basically, he -- in my -- in my understanding, I feel
that he didn’t have enough time in my case.

Q: Okay. When did he first get involved in your case?

A: He got in the case -- in my case iﬂ like June and I was
in court in August.

Q: Okay. At the beginning of August, August 2md; is that

right?
A: Yes, sir.
Q: Okay. Did you and/or your wife to your -- to your

knowledge provide Mr. Anderson with any names of any witnesses

that might be wanting to testify ---

A: Yes, sir.

Q: --- to that? Do you recall who those individuals were?
A: One, Lafayette Bradford, and the other one was Ms. Robin
Green.

Q: Okay. And to your knowledge, were these individuals who

_90.-
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JAMIE B. GREEN - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. KING

had seen you earlier that evening?
A: Yes. They was basically around.
Q: Okay. To your knowledge, did Mr. Anderson ever indicate

to you whether he had spoke with those witnesses?

A: No, sir.
Q: You also suggested that there was -- in your -- in your
application that -- that there was no discussion about any

autopsy report or any discussion about the cause of death for
Melissa %arrold, one of the victims. Tell us about that.

A Yes, sir. He stated to me that the Solicitor’s Office
stated that they never had an autopsy report and they didn’t
have a death certificate, but then later in my discovery I

found out there was a death certificate.

Q: A death certificate on Ms. Harrold?

A: Ms. Harrold, yes. Yes, sir.

Q: And that was never provided to you?

A:: No, sir.

Q: All right. What impact did that have in terms of your

decision to plead guilty?

A: Well, I felt like once they told me that they didn’t have
nothing in there, they was basically saying that her death was
automatically came from the accident, which now I never
knowed. I figured that that’s what -- what it was, you know.
Q: To your knowledge, was that issue‘ever investigated prior

to your guilty plea?

210 -
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JAMIE B. GREEN - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. KING

A: No, sir.
Q: You also mentioned something about Mr. Alphonso Harrold
and his state of intoxication. Tell us -- tell us about that.

That’s in your application as well.

A: Yes, sir. One of the witnesses that I had for him to
have called -- Mr. Anderson to have called, she was there with
him because it was a fact that they was at their house and
that was a big fight that him and his wife had. - God bless the
dead. That him and his wife had had befbre they came to my
mother’s house and that’s the reason that I had gave him, you
know, the name for him to get in contact with them so he could
have fully investigated the behavior of what they was going
through before they got in contact with me. So once they
never -- they never done that, I figured that it kind of hurt
me towards my case because if he would have went and talked to
her to find out the significance dealing with them, it
probably would have been better on my -- on my case and my
time.

Q: To your knowledge, that issue was not investigated?

A: No, sir.

Q: All right. You also discuss in your petition something
you discovered afterward about the relationship between Mr.
Anderson and the solicitor who was prosecuting you, Todd
Tucker. Tell us what you found out about that.

A: Yes. I found that -- I mean I found out that Mr. Tucker

11 -
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JAMIE B. GREEN - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. KING

was once working for his firm. He was employed at it so i
felt there was a conflict of interest.

Q: And were you advised of the nature of that relationship
before you decided to plead guilty?

A: No.

Q: What impact would that have had on your guilty plea -- on
your decision to plead guilty if you had known of that prior
relationship?

A: Well, me myself, I look at the circumstance and the way
it didn’t turn out good.

Q: Now, in -- in your application and in the course of this
proceeding, you’ve submitted some documents for consideration
by the Court and you filed them with the clerk of court. One
was a weather chart. What -- what was the significance of
that?

MR. THOMAS: Objection. I believe those documents were
filed while Mr. Green was represented. So they would be
improperly filed under Rule 11. They would have to be filed
by his attorney as part of his representation.

THE COURT: All right. Let me hear from you.

MR. KING: Your Honor, that wasn’t a pleading or
paperwork required to be signed. It was simply an exhibit
submitted to the clerk’s office. I would be happy to hand up
an identical copy of it.

THE COURT: I'm going to overrule it. Go ahead.

-12-
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MR. KING: Okay. Your Honor, it’s a matter in the
clerk’s file.

THE COURT: All right.

MR. KING: Thank you.
Q: Tell us -- tell us why you submitted that?
A: Because in my discovery given with the state trooper’s
report, he stated that the weather was dry. He said the road
conditions was dry. Then on the same ——Iwhen I got the
weather report for that night, in the position off that same
road where my accident happened at, it was ice. I got a
firefighter stating that it was ice on the road. Then I got
the weather chart stating that it rained. So that’s -- that’s
really why I added discovery -- my own discovery because of
the fact of what they had against me.
Q: Right. You mentioned the firefighter stated that. You

-- you’re talking about ---

A: Mr. Gasque.

Q: --- a news article that you had submitted to the Court?
MR. KING: Prior to my involvement in this, Your Honor.

So -- and that, too, is part of the Court’s record, Your

Honor.

Q: In terms of investigating potential causes of the

accident, do you know if any accident reconstructionists or
whether any effort was made into looking into other potential

causes of this accident?

13-
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A: Say that again?
Q: Yeah, another bad question. Did Mr. Anderson ever advise
you that he discussed or retained any kind of accident

reconstructionist or ever talked with you about investigating

the cause -- the potential causes of this accident?

A: No, sir. I done my own research.

Q: And that was done after your plea; is that correct?
A: Yes, sir. When I was incarcerated.

Q: All right. 1Is there anything else that you’d like to
advise the Court of in relation to your application that you
believe should be considered?
A: No, sir. I just felt that if my case was more
investigated, I felt that it probably would have came out to a
better turnout. That’s all I got to say.
Q: And had it been in your view more thoroughly investigated
as you allege in your application, do you believe that you
would have opted not to plead guilty?
A: Yes, sir.

MR. KING: Your Honor, I believe that’s all I have.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Thomas?

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. THOMAS:

Q: Good afternoon, Mr. Green.
A: How you doing?
Q: How many times did you meet with Mr. Anderson before your

~14-
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plea?
A: Probably two.
Q: And when you met with him, y’all went over the State’s

discovery at that time?

A: Say that again?
Q: Did you go over the State’s discovery when you met with
him?
A: You talking about motions and stuff?
Q: Yes, sir. The Rule 5 responses.
A: No, sir.
10: And so did you have an opportunity with him to discuss

any possible defenses you might have had to this crime?
A: Explain that to me. Explain that again a little. I

didn’t understand.

Q: When you met with him, did he explain to you any possible
defenses?
A: Yes. He stated about the six years.

Q: Okay. So he told you that you would get six years for
this?

A: He said he felt that he was more -- he was confident in
that he could have gotten me six years.

Q: But did he tell you that you had -- he didn’t tell you
that he had a negotiated six-year sentence on the table
though?

A: No, sir. 1I’m not going to lie on him now. He never told

-15 -
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me that it was on the table.

Q: What kind of plea offer —-- what did he discuss with you
in terms of plea offers?

A: Well, the same as like what I said just now. He said
basically that if we had went to trial, he know we wasn’'t
going to win the trial. I would get convicted. He said we
know we wasn’t going to win trial. He said if I plead guilty
that he know that he probably could have got me at least six
years, no more than eight.

Q: And you said he advised you that your chances of success
at trial were unlikely?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: And so did he explain to you the elements to the crime
that you were charged with?

A: Basically, he stated to me like what I stated to him. He
told me that given with the accident and with the female from

!

Hooters, he knowed if I could plead guilty, I would have got

at least a lesser sentence because of the fact that my -- my
accident was a little severe —-- less severe.
Q: Okay. And so ultimately, it was your decision to plead

guilty then; correct?

A: Under his understanding.

Q: But it was your -- you made the ultimate decision to say
I want to plead guilty, I don’t want to go to trial?

A: Yes, sir, after I had a conversation with him.

-16-
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Q: Right, right. And then -- and so you remember on the day
of the plea Judge Nettles -- you were in front of Judge
Nettles; is that right?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: And you remember Judge Nettles telling you that the
offense you were charged with carried a mandatory minimum of
one year and a maximum of 25 years?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: And he told you that a couple times; didn’t he? At the

plea?

A: I can’'t recall how many times he said it.

Q: But it was discussed at the plea?

A: He said it.

Q: And so he never at any point during the plea told you you

were going to get six years?

A: Who? Mr. -- Judge Nettles?
Q: Judge Nettles.
A: No. He never mentioned nothing about no six years.

Q: Okay. And you also remember at the plea the solicitor
got up and basically gave basically the State’s case against
you; do you remember that?

A: Are you talking about when he mentioned what had happened
or whatever?

Q: Right. Mr. Tucker stood up and he explained ---

A: Yes, sir. Yes, sir.

17-
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Q: And he explained that you had been drinking that evening.

He told Judge Nettles you had been drinking; isn’t that

correct?
A: Yes, sir.
Q: And he told Judge Nettles that you were driving the car:

isn’t that right?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: And he explained that your wife was injured in the
accident?

A: No. He ain’t never explained nothing about my wife.

Nobody never had a statement about my wife.

Q: I’m sorry. Not your -- was she your wife or your
girlfriend?
A: Yeah, my girlfriend. Because nobody never took a

statement on my girlfriend.

Q: Okay. But she was injured in the accident; correct?

A: Yeah, she was injured.

Q: And then your two -- the two people that were riding in
the back seat were also injured or they were -- they ended up

passing away; didn’t they?

A: Yeah. Three people in the back seat.

Q: Three people. I'm sorry. And you remember the solicitor
basically reciting all of that to the judge?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: And then you remember that you also -- the judge asked

18-
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you if you agreed with the facts that the solicitor presented;

do you remember that?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: And you remember agreeing with him that you were
drinking?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: And that you were driving?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: And that those people were injured or killed?
A: Yes, sir.
Q: Okay. Do you remember at the end of your plea the judge

asked you if you had anything you wanted to say?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: And do you remember looking at the family and saying I'm
sorry?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: In terms of Mr. Anderson’s prior employment of the

solicitor, that was never revealed to you beforehand?
A: No, sir.
Q: And if that had been revealed to you, what would you have
done with that information?
A: I would have checked with him and tried to get another
solicitor towards my case.

MR. THOMAS: That’s all I have. Thank you.

THE COURT: All right. Anything further?
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MR. KING: A couple things.

REDIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. KING:

Q: You were just asked about the solicitor’s statement of

the evidence to the judge during the guilty plea. During the

course of that statement, do you recall the solicitor handing

up a handwritten statement?

A: Yes, sir. No. No, sir.

Q: Okay. Do you recall that occurring that the solicitor
gave the judge a ——-

A: Oh, yes, sir. Yes, sir.

Q: And that was a handwritten -- or a victim’s statement

from Alphonso Harrold?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: Were you ever given a copy of that?

A: No, sir.

Q: Have you to date been given a copy of that?

A: No, sir.

Q: Dc you know what was contained in that statement?
A: I never seen it.

MR. KING: That’s all I have, Your Honor. Thank you.

THE COURT: All right. Anything further? All right.

You may step down and sit next to your lawyer. Call your next

witness if you have one.

MR. KING: Your Honor, that’s all we have. Thank you

~20-
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very much.

THE COURT: Okay. Mr. Thomas?

MR. THOMAS: We’d call Hank Anderson to the stand.

THE CLERK: Mr. Anderson, do you swear to tell the truth
or affirm to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but
the truth, so help you God?

THE WITNESS: Yes, ma’am.

THE CLERK: Have a seat, please.

HENRY M. ANDERSON, JR., being first
duly sworn, testifies as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. THOMAS:

Q: Good afternoon, Mr. Anderson.
A: Good afternoon.
Q: Just some background questions. How long have you been

practicing law?

A: Private practice 21 years. 1I’ve been an attorney for 22
years.
Q: And do you recall whether you were appointed or retained

on this case?

A: I was retained.

Q: Cogld you just give us sort of an overview of what the
State’s evidence was against Mr. Green?

A: The State gave me very typical discovery. It had a MAIT

report in it done by the Highway Patrol. It gave me an
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autopsy report on one of the people that had died. It gave me
blood aléohol results on the defendant, Mr. Green, .and I think
it gave me like an incident report and some pictures and that
was 1it.

Q: And -- and after you -- I'm assuming you would have

gotten this basically as a response to the Rule 5 and Brady

stuff?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: And did you get a chance to go over that with Mr. Green?
A: Yes, sir.

Q: All right. And did you show him the MAIT report, the

autopsy report, and all that other stuff?

A: Yes, sir. I gave him a copy of everything.
Q: When you went over that with him, did you -- did he give
you any sort of -- what was his version of the incident? Do

you recall?

A: He told me that he didn’t want to go out that night, but
they came over to his house or to his mom’s house and since it
was his birthday, they went out anyway. That he wasn’t
driving, but his girlfriend, later his wife, got sick and she
kept having to pull over and throw up and pull over and throw
up. She wasn’t drunk, but she was just -- it was something
she ate or wasn’t feeling good or something so Jamie said let
me drive. So he took over driving. The‘people in the back

started having an argument and he turned around to say
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something and that’s when he lost control of the car and had
the accident.
Q: Did you -- during those discussions, did you go over with

him any possible defenses he might have?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: And what were those?

A: I was not aware of any.

Q: And sort of what kind of plea discussions did you have

with the State?

A: Well, first of all, I asked them if they would agree to a
number and they told me no. I asked them if they would agree
to a cap and they said no. The gentleman that got hurt and
his wife died, he was the -- I guess the hold-up. He did not
want any type of negotiations that he didn’t agree with, any

number or any round of numbers being discussed.

Q: And so what were you eventually able to get the State to
offer?
A: Just a straight up plea. They only agreed it was -- it

would be run concurrent.

Q: Where -- sort of where did this number of six years come
from?

A: I don’t have any idea.

Q: Do you recall discussing with Mr. Green sort of some

other cases you may have dealt with that were similar to his?

A: I do.
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Q: Did you advise him that his plea would be -- would be

straight up and that he couldn’t guarantee any of those

numbers?
A: Yes, sir.
Q: Did you explain to him the difference between a straight

up plea and a negotiation or recommendation?

A: I don’t recall if I ever discussed that because I don’t
remember if I ever told him it would be a certain number.

Q: At any time during your representation of him, did he

indicate to you he wanted to go to trial?

A: No, sir, he did not.

Q: And so was it your —-- whose decision was it to plead
guilty?

A: It was his decision, but I told him before he hired me

that this was a plea and a plea only, that I would not
represent him at trial.

Q: If he had asked you to take it to trial, would you have
been prepared for that?

A: I would have refunded his money  and I would have
withdrawn from the case.

Q: Just briefly, what’s your relationship with Assistant

Solicitor Todd Tucker?

A: Mr. Tucker used to work for me.
Q: How long ago was that?
A: He worked with me from May of 2008 until I think August
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of 2011.

Q: And when were you retained on Mr. Green’s case?
A: I think in June of 2012.
Q: And so Mr. Tucker would have never had any involvement in

sort of your aspect of the representation of Mr. Green and the
defense of Mr. Green?
A: No, sir.

MR. THOMAS: I believe that’s all I have.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. King?

MR. KING: Thank you very much.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. KING:
Q: Mr. Anderson, you testified on direct that from the
moment that Mr. Green came to see you, you told him it was

going to be a plea and a plea case only?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: You never —-- you were not aware of nor did you discuss
with him any potential defenses to the -- to the charges?

A: No, sir.

Q: You mentioned that during the -- during the discovery of

the State’s Rule 5 production, you were provided with a MAIT
report; is that right?

Ac: Yes, sir.

Q: Did you ever retain an accident reconstructionist or ever

do any investigation to dispute MAIT’s findings in that

~25-
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report?

A: No, sir, I did not.

Q: You mentioned that there was an autopsy report ---

A: Yes, sir.

Q: —--- done on one of the two individuals who died; is that
correct?

A: That’s correct.

Q: And I believe that would have been Mr. McFadden?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: But there wasn’t an autopsy as far as you know done on

Melissa Harrold; is that right?

A That’s correct.

Q: Did you ever do any independent investigation of any
potential other causes of death for Ms. Harrold?

A: No, sir. I had a conversation with Mr. Tucker about why
an autopsy report was not done on her. I had a -- no. He's
the only one I talked with about why one was not done on her.
Q: Right. This may be in your file. On July 26t of 2012,
you wrote a letter to Mr. Tucker requesting any autopsy report
for Ms. Harrold, as well as any possible toxicology report
done on Mr. Harrold; is that correct?

A: That’s correct.

Q: And on that same date, you wrote a letter to Mr. Green
saying I want to get you pled and the case taken care of in

front of Judge Nettles on August 2md; is that correct?
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A: That's correct.

Q: There wasn’t much time in-between July 26t®r, 2012, when
you wrote that letter to Mr. Tucker and the time that Mr.
Green ended up pleading for you to do much independent
investigation; was there?

A: No, sir.

Q: You never discussed with Mr. Green the possibility of
going to trial?

A: Never. I did not.

Q: Did Mr. Green seem to rely on your advice and statements
during the course of your representation of him?

A: He did.

Q: You also mentioned that one of the things that the State
provided was BAC results, blood alcohol results on Mr. Green;
is that correct?

A: That’s correct.

Q: Did you ever have any discussions with Mr. Green about

hiring a blood specialist or anything like that?

A: No, sir.

Q: And one wasn’t, in fact, hired?

A: No, sir.

Q: Do you recall discussing with Mr. Green the -- I believe

it was the DUI case that Judge Nettles had taken the guilty
plea and sentenced sometime prior to Mr. Green’s plea?

A: Yes, sir. I discussed that case with him.
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Q: Did you discuss with him the sentence that that young
lady received?

A: Yes, sir, I did.

Q: Was that one of the factors in deciding to try énd have

the case heard by Judge Nettles?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: And that plea that she received to Mr. Green’s
recollection was eight years. Is that your understanding as
well?

A: That’s my understanding.

Q: That wasn’t a case you had actually handled. You were
just aware of it; right?

A: That’s correct.

Q: Would you have discussed that eight—year sentence with
Mr. Green?

A: I did discuss it with him.

Q: Do you recall having any conversation with Mr. Green

about your prior relationship with Mr. Tucker?

A: I believe we discussed it.
Q: What do you recall?
A: I’'m pretty sure -- I'm not positive because that’s not in

writing, but I am pretty sure I told him that Mr. Tucker used
to work for me.
Q: And what would the purpose of that have been?

A: Just so he would know.
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Q: I mean were you anticipating that maybe it would be a
little more favorable treatment than if it had beén a

different solicitor?

A I would hope so.

Q: But -- but Mr. Tucker gave no recommendations; is that
correct?

A: No, sir, he did not.

Q: The only recommendation he gave was a concurrent
sentence?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: All right. And you testified that the hold-up seemed to

|be Alphonso Harrold; is that correct?

A: That’s correct.
Q: At any point, did you do any -- any looking into any
possible other —-- let me strike that. At the time, Mr.

Harrold had a civil lawsuit pending against Mr. Green; did he
not?

A: Yes, sir, he did.

Q: Did you bring that issue up in front of the Court during
the plea?
A: I don’t recall if I did or not.

MR. KING: One second. Thank you, Mr. Anderson. I
appreciate it. Thank you.
THE COURT: Yes, sir. Anything further?

MR. THOMAS: Nothing further, Your Honor.
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THE COURT: All right. You may step down. Any other
witnesses?
MR. THOMAS: That’s all from the State.

THE COURT: All right. Based on this trial and the

| record before me, I'm going to deny the post-conviction

relief. If you would, prepare me an order.
MR. THOMAS: Thank you, Your Honor.

(Whereupon, the proceedings end at 2:11 p.m.)

-—-- END REQUESTED TRANSCRIPT ---
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

)
COUNTY OF FLORENCE

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
)

FOR THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
Jamie B. Green, #229373, Case No. 2012-CP-21-3001

Applicant,
v.

-

| gl
ORDER OF DISMISSAL 2 %
State of South Carolina,

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

This matter c,omés before the Court by way of an Application for Post-Conviction Relief
(PCR) filed November 12, 2012. Respondent made its Retun on or about February 7, 2013.
The Court convened an evidentiary hearing into the matter on October 7, 2013, in Marion
Couﬁty. Applicant was present ;‘n the hearirig and represented by Robert T. King, Esquire.

Joshua L. Thomas, Esquire, of the South Carolina Attorney General’s Office, represented
Respondent.

Applicant testified on his own behalf at the PCR heafing. Applicant’s plea counsel,
Henry M. Anderson, Jr.; Esquire, also testified. The Court had before it a copy of the plea.-

transcript, the récords of the Florence County Clerk of Court, Applicant’s records from the South

Carolina Department.of Corrections, the application, and the retumm. The Court finds as follgws:
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Applicant is presently confined in the South Carolina Department of Corrections pufsuant
to orders of commitment from the Florence County Clerk of Court. In March 2011, the Florence
County Grand Jury 'indic:ed Applicant for two (2) counts of felony driving under the influence

resulting in death and one (1) count of felony driving under the influence resulting in great
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bodily injury (2011-GS-21-744). He was represented by Henry M. Anderson, Jr., Esquire (“plea
counsel”). On August 2, 2012, Applicant pled guilty as indicted. The Honorable Michael G.
Nettles seritenced Applicant to confinement for a period of twelve (12) years on each count, and
accepted the State’s recommendation that the sentences run concurrent. Applicant did not appeal
his plea or sentence.
II. ALLEGATIONS

In his application, Applicant alleges he is being held in custody unlawfully for the
following reasons:

1. “Ineffective Assistance of Counsel”

a. “Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 686 (1984)”

2. “Defense -attorney failed to properly investigate the Case or Call Corrobating
[sic] Witnesses”

a. “Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52 (1985) Henderson v. Morgan,
426 U.S. 637, 645,n.13 (1976) {...]”

3. “Miscoriduct by the Prosecution including failure to tun over evidence”
a. “Solicitor failed to tun over Evidence in my Rule 5, presented
new evidence against me”

Applicant’s application also included a statement alleging he was “coerced into pleading
guilty based on a false promise regarding the potential seritence” he would receive. Applicant
aiso filed a pro-se amendment alleging a conflict of interest ‘'stemming from plea counsel’s
former employment of the assistant solicitor handling his case. At the PCR hearing, the
Applicarit proceeded only on the allegations of ineffective assistance of plea counsel for failure

to investigate and failure to disclose a conflict of interest.
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II1. SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY

Applicant testified plea counsel advised him that a six (6) year sentence was likely.
Applicant alleged plea counsel discussed the nature of the accident with himself and his family,
and plea counsel stated the judge would give Applicant a six (6) year sentence. Applicant also
testified plea counsel advised him to plea in front of Judge Nettles because Judge Nettles had
recently sentenced a similarly situated defendant to eight (8) years.

Applicant also testified plea counsel did not thoroughly investigate his case. Specifically,
Applicant alleges he gave plea counsel the names of witnesses who could testify the victims
(who were passengers in Applicant’s car) were fighting the night of the accident. He also
alleged plea counsel did not discuss with him the results of the victims’ autopsies. Applicant
also alleged plea counsel should have investigated other possible causes of the accident, such as
weather conditions. Applicant further testified plea counsel did not advise Applicant the.
assistant solicitor handling the case formerly woiked with plea counsel in private practice.

On cross-examination, Applicant admitted plea counsel never advised him th.e_r._q_was_ an
offer to plead guilty in exchange for a sentence of six (6) years. He further admitted the plea
judge informed him he could receive up to twenty-five (25) years. Applicant also recalled
agreeing with the State’s allegation he was operating a motor vehicle while under the influence
and his actions resulted in the death of two people and serious injury to a third.

Plea counsel testified he was retained by Applicant’s family for the purpese of
negotiating a plea to the charges. Hé testified he reviewed with Applicant the State’s résponses
to Applicant’s prior attomey’s Rule 5/Brady motions. He further testified he gave Applicant a

copy of the discovery file, which included a highway patrol report, an autopsy report, and
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Applicant’s blood alcohol report. Plea counsel also testified he discussed Applicant’s version of
events and advised Applicant there were no viable defenses to the charges. He also testified he
did not further investigate the victims’ autopsy reports because there was no question about the
cause of death. He testified he did not investigate the cause of the accident because it would not
have reduced Applicant’s culpability.

Plea counsel testified he attempted to negotiate a plea offer with the State, but the State
refused to comsmit to a negotiated or recommended sentence. Instead; the State only agreed to
recommend all sentences run concurrently. Plea counsel further testified he never told Applicant
he would be sentenced to six (6) years. He did recall telling Applicant dbout previous
defendants’ senténces, including one defendant who received eight (8) years. However, he did
not recall telling Applicant the plea judge would agree to any specific sentence. He did recall
explaining to Applicant that the plea was without recommendation or negotiation as'to the length
of the sentence. Plea counsel also testified he was “pretty sure” he discussed with Applicant his
prior professional relationship with the assistant solicitor. Plea counsel testified that the assistant
solicitor left plea counsel’s firm in August 2011 and never had any involvement with Applicant’s:
case because plea counsel was retained in June 2012.

IV. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Court has reviewed the record in its entirety and has heard the testimony and
arguments presented at the PCR hearing. The Court has further had the opportunity to observe
each witness who testified at the hearing, and to closely pass upon their credibility. The Court
has weighed the testimony accordingly. Set forth below are the relevant findings of fact and

conclusions of law as required by S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-80 (2003).
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A. Ineffective Assistance of Plea Counsel

In a post-conviction relief action, the applicant bears the burden of proving the
allegations in his application. Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441, 442, 334 S.E.2d 813, 814 (1985)
(citing Griffin v. Martin, 278 S.C. 620, 300 S.E.2d 482 (1983)). Where the application all'e.ges
ineffective assistance of counse! as a ground for relief, the applicant must prove that “counsel's
conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial process that the trial cannot be
relied upon as having produced a just result." ]d. at 442, 334 S.E.2d at 814 (citing §_t11q_k_l_m_d_v
Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)).

The proper measure of performance is whether the attorney provided ‘representation
within the range of competencé required in criminal cases. [d. (citing Strickland, 466 U.S. at
687; Tumier v. Bass, 753 F.2d 342 (4th Cir. 1985); Marzullo v. Maryland, 561 F.2d 540 (4th Cir.
1977)). Courts presume counsel rendered adequate assistance.and made all significant decisions
in the exercise of reasonable professional judgment. Id. (citing Strickland, 466 U.S. at 690). The
applicant must over¢ome this presumption in order to receive relief. Cherry v. State, 300 S.C.
115, 118, 386 S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989).

Courts use a two-pronged test in evaluating allegations of ineffective assistance of
counsel. Id: at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625. First, the -applicant must: prove that counsel's
performance was deficient. Id. Under this prong, courts measure an attorney's performance by
its "reasonableness under prevailing professional norms." Id. (citing Strickland, 466 U.S. at
688). Second, any deficient performance must have prejudiced the applicant such-that "there is a
réasonable probability that, but for counsel's unprofessional errors, the result of the proceeding

would have been different." Id. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. With respect to guilty plea
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counsel, the Applicant must show that there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel's

alleged errors, he would not have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to trial. Hill v.

Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 59 (1985).

The Court finds Applicant failed to carry his burden of proving plea counsel ineffective,
Applicant’s allegation counsel failed to investigate the case is without merit. Failure (o conduct
" an‘independent investigation is not per se ineffective assistance of counsel, especially where an
investigatioh would not have uncovered any helpful information. See Moorehead v. State, 329
S.C. 329, 324, 496 S.E.2d 415, 417 (1998). Regarding this claim, the Court finds plea counsel’s
testimony to be credible, and Applicant’s to be not credible. Plea counsel reviewed with
Applicant all of the State's evidence. A further investigation into the victims’ cause of death
would not have been helpful because plea counsel could not have uncovered any further
evidence that would have reduced Applicant’s culpability. Furthermore, the highway patrol
report indicated Applicant was driving over sevenly (70) miles per hour when the accident
occurred. (Plea Tr. 9:16-18). Even if plea counsel had determined the victims- were fighting in
the back seat, Applicant was still negligent in driving too fast for conditions. This Court finds
plea counsel made a strategic decision to not pursue this line of investigaticjm. See Stokes v.
State, 308 S.C. 546, 548, 419 S.E.2d 778, 779 (1992) (*Where, as here, counsel articulates a
valid reason for employing certain strategy, such conduct will not be deemed ineffective
assistance of counsel.” (citing Whitehead v. State, 308 8.C. 119, 417 S.E.2d 529 (1992))).

The Court also finds the allegation plea counsel misadvised Applicant of his potential
sentence to be without merit. In reaching this conclusion, the Court finds plea counsel’s

téstimony to be credible and Applicant’s to be not credible. Plea counsel correctly advised
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Applicant of the maximum exposure under the charges and that the plea judge had full discretion
in determining the length of the sentence. Furthermore, the plea judge informed Applicant he
could receive a sentence between one (1) and twenty-five (25) years. (Plea Tr. 4:2-6). Because
neither the plea judge nor plea counsel ever promised Applicant a six (6) year sentence, he
“cannot complain that his pleas were not voluntarily and knowingly entered.” Carter v. State,
329 S.C. 355, 362, 495 S.Ev.Zd 773, 777 (1998) (citations omitted); see also Wolfe v. State, 326
S.C. 1'58; 164, 485 S.E.2d 367, 370 (1997) (any possible errors by counsel regarding sentencing
advice cured by plea colloquy). Applicant also had an opportunity to inform the plea judge he
expected a six (6) year sentence, and his failure to do so forecloses him from now challenging
that sentence. Daiton v. State, 376 S.C. 130, 137-38, 654 S.E.2d 870, 874 (Ct. App. 2007)
(“[S)tatéments made during a guilty plea should be considered conclusive unless a criminal
inmate presents valid reasons why he should be allowed to depart from the truth of his
statements.” (citing Crawford v. United States, 519 F.2d 347 (4th Cir. 1975); Edmonds v. Lewis,
546 F.2d 566 (4th Cir. 1976))).

The Court finds Applicant’sl‘claim of a conflict of interest to be without merit as well.
“An actual conflict of interest occurs where an attorney 6wels a duty to a party whose interests
aré a&vérse to the défendants.” State v. Gregory, 364 S.C. 150, 152, 612 S.E.2d 449, 450 (2005)
(citing Fuller v: State, 347 S.C. 630, 557 s.s.zd 664 (2001)). Plea counsel owed no duty to the
assistant solicitor because the assistant solicitor left plea courisel’s firm almost a year before
Applicant retained plea counsel. Accordingly, the assistant solicitor also never worked on

Applicant’s case because he was not employed by plea counsel during that time. See also Rule

1.11(d)(2)(i), Rule 407, SCACR (government lawyer only conflicted out of matters in which he
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“participated personally and substantially while in private practice™). Therefore, the Court finds
plea counsel had no actual conflict of interest.

Furthermore, plea counsel provided competent representation in light of the
overwhelming evidence against Applicant. Applicant’s blood alcahol level was above the legal
limit and he tested positive for marijuana. (Plea Tr. 8:17-18). The highway patrol report
indicdted Applicant was driving over seventy (70) miles per hour when his car veered off the
road. (Plea Tr. 9:16-18). Undoubtedly, these factors combined to cause the death of two victims
and the serious injury of a third. Based on this overwhelming. evidence, the Court finds
Applicant was not prejudiced by plea counsel’s advice to plead guilty. See Stalk v. State, 375
S.C. 289, 302, 652 S.E.2d 402, 408 (Ct. App. 2007) aff'd as modified, 383 S.C. 559, 681 S.E.2d
592 (2009).

B. All Other.Allegations

As to any and all allegations that were raised in the application or at the hearing in this
matter and not speciﬁ_call); addressed in this order, the Court finds Applicant failed to present
sufficient evidence regarding such allegations. Accordingly, the Court finds Applicant has
abandoned any such allegations.

V. CONCLUSION |

Based on the foregoing, the Court finds and concludes Applicant has not established any
constitutional violations or deprivations that would require this Court to grant his application.
Therefore, this application for post-conviction relief must be denied and dismissed with

prejudice.
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The Court notes that Applicant must file and serve a notice of appeal within thirty (30)
days from the receipt by counsel of written notice of entry of judgment to secure the appropriate
appellate review. See Rule 203, SCACR. Pursuant to Austin v. State, 305 S.C. 453, 409 S.E.2d
395 (1991), an applicant has a right to appellate counsel’s assistance in seeking review of the
denial of post-conviction relief. Rule 71.1(g), SCRCP, provides that if the applicant wishes to

seek appellate review, post-conviction relief counsel must serve and file a notice of appéal on the

applicant’s behalf. Applicant is directed to South Carolina Appellate Court Rule 243 for
appropriate procedures for appeal.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

1. The Application for Post-Conviction Relief is denied and dismissed
with prejudice; and

2. The Applicant must be remanded to the custody of the Respondent.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED this 2~ dayof ____alns, , 2013,

THE HONORABLE WILLIAM H. SEALS, JRo 2
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) INDICTMENT FOR

)

COUNTY OF FLORENCE ) FELONY DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE

WITH DEATH (TWO COUNTS)
AND
FELONY DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE WITH
GREAT BODILY INJURY

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on MARCH 31, 2011 the Grand Jurors of
FLORENCE County present upon their oath:

COUNT ONE- FELONY DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE WITH DEATH

That JAMIE BERNETT GREEN did in Florence County on or about December 25, 2010 drive a motor vehicle
while under the influence of alcohol, drugs, or a combination of both, and did an act forbidden by law and/o
neglected a duty imposed by law in the driving of the vehicle, which act or neglect proximately caused the death of
Breft McFadden in violation of Section 56-05-2945(A)(2), S, C. Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

COUNT TWO- FELONY DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE WITH DEATH

That JAMIE BERNETT GREEN did in Florence County on or about December 25, 2010 drive a motor vehicle
while under the influence of alcohol, drugs, or a combination of both, and did an act forbidden by law and/or
neglected a duty imposed by law in the driving of the vehicle, which act or neglect proximately caused the death of
Melissa Harrold in violation of Section 56-05-2945(A)(2), S. C. Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

CO THREE - FELONY DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE
WITH GREAT BODILY INJURY

That JAMIE BERNETT GREEN did in Florence County, on or about Decermber 25, 2010, drive a motor vehicle
while under the influence of alcohol, drugs, or a combination of both, and did an act forbidden by law and/or
neglected a duty imposed by law in the driving of the vehicle, which act or neglect proximately caused great bodily
injury to Alfonzo Lorenzo Harrold in violation of Section 56-05-2945(A)(1), 8. C. Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and

I

E.L. Clements, 1l
TWELFTH CIRCUIT SOLICITOR




